

NO. 12-1380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM NEWLAND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:12-cv-1123-JLK
The Honorable John L. Kane, presiding

**BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Frank D. Mylar, Utah Bar No. 5116
MYLAR LAW, P.C.
2494 Bengal Blvd.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Phone: (801) 858-0700
Email Mylar-Law@comcast.net

Scott W. Gaylord, Ph.D.
NC Bar No. 26740*
ELON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

*Not Admitted to the Tenth Circuit Bar

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Amicus Curiae and Its Interest.....	vi
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
A. The free exercise clause protects for-profit and non-profit corporations alike because, as <i>Bellotti</i> and <i>White</i> demonstrate, the right to free exercise is not a “purely personal” right but “serves significant societal interests.”.....	4
1. Because, as the Supreme Court previously has acknowledged, non-profit corporations can exercise religion, the free exercise clause is not a “purely personal” right, which applies “only to natural individuals.”.....	8
2. The First Amendment protects speech and religious activity generally and is not limited to corporations that are in the “speech business” or the “religious business,” respectively.....	15
3. Restricting the free exercise clause to pervasively religious organizations impermissibly discriminates against for-profit corporations that promote religious views and those business owners who seek to live their faiths through their businesses.....	22
B. Although the free exercise clause applies to for-profit corporations, such corporations can invoke its protection only where, as here, they are exercising religion.....	28
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	32
Filing and Mailing Certificate.....	33

Table of Authorities

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. 1	4
----------------------------	---

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	22
-------------------------	----

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	22
-------------------------	----

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 699 (1994)	21
---	----

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. at 604 n.29	6, 7, 15
---	----------

<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599, 601 (1961)	8
--	---

<i>California Bankers Association v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21, 66 (1974)	13, 14
---	--------

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S.Ct.	10, 19, 27
--	------------

<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610, 623 (9th Cir. 1988) (Noonan, J., dissenting)	5
---	---

<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 776 (1978)	passim
--	--------

<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925); <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 95 (1940)	9
---	---

<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680, 699 (1989)	14
---	----

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F.Supp.2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	passim
---	--------

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694, 706 (2012)	6, 15, 20
--	-----------

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982)	24, 25
---	--------

<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 1287, 1296 (D. Col. 2012)	1, 2
--	------

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cty., 450 F.3d 1295, 1305 (11th Cir. 2006)3

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 618 (1984)10

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203, 223 (1963)3

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 404-06 (1963).....21

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707, 714 (1981) 14, 27

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252, 255, 254 (1982).....7

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38, 49 (1985).....10

White v. United States, 322 U.S. 694, 698 (1944) 12, 13, 14, 22

Wilson v. NLRB, 920 F.2d 1282, 1285-88 (6th Cir. 1990)24

Wilson v. United States, 221 U.S. 361, 382 (1911)13

Secondary Sources

Ben & Jerry’s Mission Statement18

Centesimus Annus (1991)25

Chick-fil-A's Corporate Website18

Michael W. McConnell, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409, 1488 (1990).....4

Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection..... 20, 21
